

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 11, 2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1449

**ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS RESOURCE COUNCIL,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JANUARY 12, 2005

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *New York Independent System Operator, Inc.*, 103 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2003); and
2. *New York Independent System Operator, Inc.*, 105 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The ICAP Mechanism.....	3
B. Events Leading Up To The Commission Orders.....	7
C. The Commission Orders.....	10
1. The Tariff Order.....	10
2. The Rehearing Order.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY APPROVED THE DEMAND CURVE.....	27
A. The Commission Properly Approved the Parameters of the Administratively-Determined Demand Curve.....	28
B. The Commission Properly Evaluated the Costs of the Demand Curve As Compared to the Existing Curve.....	36
C. The Commission Properly Evaluated the Benefits of the Demand Curve As Compared to the Existing Curve.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
D. FERC Properly Considered All Alternatives Raised Before It.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	46
* <i>Central Maine Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1 st Cir. 2001)	3, 25, 28 36, 47
<i>City of Charlottesville v. FERC</i> , 661 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	24
<i>City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	44
<i>CPUC v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>FLP Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Trust v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	44

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES: (con't)	PAGE
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n v. FPA</i> , 463 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n. v. FPC</i> , 589 F.2d 542 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Public Util. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>*Sithe New England Holdings LLC v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 71 (1 st Cir. 2002)	3, 12, 26
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Wisconsin Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Incentive Ratemaking for Interstate Natural Gas Pipelines, Oil Pipelines, and Electric Utilities</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,168 (1992)	24
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,201, 105 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	21, 44
